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When interpreting this document, please consider the following items:

e  For small sample (n<50) — interpret with caution

o All figures have been weighted to be representative of Australian voters (the target
population).

o All results are based on percentages and have been rounded to 0 decimal places

e For the banner “2025 federal vote” all party names have been abbreviated as follows:

o ALP- Labor

COA — Liberal / National Coalition

GRE — Greens

ON — Pauline Hanson’s One Nation

IND — Independent

Other — Other parties

o 0 O O O

YouGov conducted a national survey of 1,535 voters on behalf of The Australia Institute between 6
and 11 June 2025, using an online survey polling methodology. Full details are provided in the
methodology statement. The poll is compliant with the Australian Polling Council’s requirements.

The Long Disclosure Statement can be found here: Australian Polling Council Long Methodology
Disclosure Statements - The Australia Institute

The Australian Government is proposing to reduce tax concessions for people with more than $3
million in superannuation. This policy would affect around 80,000 people and collect an extra $2.7
billion in revenue each year. Do you support or oppose this policy? (single select)

Key findings - Over half (52%) of Australian voters support a proposal by the Australian Government to reduce tax
concessions for people with more than $3 million in superannuation while just over 1in 4 (26%) oppose this proposal.

Support is strongest among people between the ages of 25 and 49, Labor party voters and Independent voters from
the 2025 federal election.

e S“psplj’;pgsrgmg'y ¥ 52 53 51 52 54 59 50 45
NET Opg%i%éset)m“g'y ¥ 26 30 23 13 18 22 31 35
Strongly support 25 26 24 28 25 29 25 17
Support 27 27 27 24 29 30 25 28
Oppose 12 12 13 13 10 13 13 13
Strongly oppose 14 18 9 0 8 9 18 23
Don't know/Not sure 22 17 27 35 28 19 19 19
Column n 1535 728 807 152 229 361 433 360
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Net Support (Strongly + Support) 52 54 51 50 51 70 65 64 43 70 51
NET Oppose (Strongly + Oppose) 26 25 28 27 40 20 13 16 49 10 27 11 22
Strongly support 25 26 24 26 22 20 27 32 10 39 20 46 20
Support 27 28 28 24 20 30 43 33 24 25 23 24 31

Oppose 12 14 13 9 19 13 6 13 18 8 12 6 3
Strongly oppose 14 11 14 18 21 8 7 3 31 2 15 5 19
Don't know/Not sure 22 21 21 23 18 29 17 19 17 26 30 19 27
Columnn 1535 466 396 293 134 166 80 562 455 176 109 95 80

If the government reduces tax concessions for people with more than $3 million in superannuation
would this: (single select)

Key findings — Only around 1 in 5 (21%) of Australian voters expect a reduction in tax concessions for people with
more than $3 million in superannuation to impact their income; only 6% of this group expect a major impact.

People over the age of 50 are the most likely to expect no impact while people aged between the ages of 18 to 34 are
the most unsure on what impact this may have on them.

NET Impacts retirement

plans (major + minor 21 26 16 83 32 24 16 9
impact)
Have a major impact on 6 7 5 1 7 7 5 4
your retirement plans
RENS @ [lier Irpee o 15 18 1 22 25 17 1 6
your retirement plans
Have no impact on your
retirement plans 61 60 62 32 38 60 71 78
Don't know/Not sure 18 15 22 35 30 16 13 12

Column n 1635 728 807 152 229 361 433 360
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NET
Impacts
retirement

plans 21 22 22 16 27 16 21 23 23 24 23 6 12
(major +
minor
impact)
Have a
major
impact on 6 6 10 4 2 4 5 6 8 6 8 1 2

your
retirement
plans
Have a
minor
'm‘;f‘)ﬁtrm 15 16 12 12 25 12 16 17 15 18 15 5 10
retirement
plans
Have no
impact on
your 61 59 57 70 58 57 71 60 66 52 55 72 63
retirement
plans
Don't
know/Not 18 19 21 14 15 27 8 17 11 24 22 22 25
sure
Column n 1535 466 396 293 134 166 80 562 455 176 109 95 80

If the government collects an extra $2.7 billion per year by reducing tax concessions for people with
more than $3 million in superannuation would this: (single select)

Key findings — Half (50%) of Australian voters believe that the government collecting an extra $2.7 billion per year by
reducing tax concessions for people with more than $3 million in superannuation will make no difference to who they
vote for; just under 1in 5 (19%) expect this to make them more likely to vote for Labor at the next election.

People aged between 18-34 show the highest likelihood to vote Labor at the next election off the back of this change
while people in South Australia and Coalition voters show the strongest scores of being less likely to support Labor at
the next election based on this proposal.
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Make you more likely to

support Labor at the next 19 20 18 28 29 22 16 10
election
Make you less likely to
support Labor at the next 15 18 11 13 11 13 17 17
federal election

Make no difference to r)ow 50 51 50 37 36 48 54 63

| vote at the next election
Don't know/Not sure 16 1 21 22 24 17 13 10
Column n 1535 728 807 152 229 361 433 360

Make you more likely to
support Labor at the next 19 22 21 15 1 20 21 30 5 & 5 & 10
election

Make you less likely to
support Labor at the next 15 15 15 14 24 8 7 7 29 9 14 6 14
federal election
Make no difference to
how | vote at the next 50 47 47 58 52 46 62 47 58 37 57 46 56

election
Don't know/Not sure 16 16 17 13 13 26 10 16 8 21 24 15 20
Column n 1535 | 466 396 293 134 166 80 562 455 176 109 95 80

In your view, what is the main purpose of Australia’s superannuation system for you? (multiple select)

Key findings — Nearly 3 in 4 (72%) Australian voters believe the main purpose of Australia’s superannuation system is
to fund their retirement. Over half (53%) show a belief that it is also there to reduce the reliance on the aged pension.

People aged between 18-24 show a higher likelihood to believe Australia’s superannuation system is there to create
an inheritance for dependents (34% and to reduce the amount of tax paid on theirincome (21%).

To fund your retirement 72 73 71 61 71 73 77 70

To reduce the amount of tax

. 12 15 9 21 17 13 9 6
you pay on your income
To create an inheritance for 13 16 11 34 19 14 8 5
your dependents
To reduce your reliance on the 53 54 50 39 48 58 57 51

aged pension
Don't know/Not sure 6 4 8 9 9 4 5 8
Columnn 1535 728 807 152 229 361 433 360
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To fund your retirement 72 74 71 73 72 69 71 72 72 66 72 79 78
To reduce the amount of 12 13 12 9 10 15 4 16 9 10 12 8 7
tax you pay on your

income

To create an inheritance 13 16 12 14 8 16 8 15 10 24 14 8 7
for your dependents

To reduce your reliance 53 54 51 53 46 52 64 54 55 58 51 60 38
on the aged pension

Don't know/Not sure 6 6 5 6 9 13 1 7 4 6 ) 7 10
Column n 1635 466 396 293 134 166 80 562 455 176 109 95 80
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